
Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Supreme Judicial Court

No. SJC-13386

CHRIS GRAHAM, JORGE LOPEZ, MEREDITH RYAN, KELLY AUER,
COMMITTEE FOR PUBLIC COUNSEL SERVICES,
and HAMPDEN COUNTY LAWYERS FOR JUSTICE,

Petitioners-Appellants,

—v.—

DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF HAMPDEN COUNTY,

Respondent-Appellee.

BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* EXONERATION PROJECT

ON RESERVATION AND REPORT FROM
THE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT FOR SUFFOLK COUNTY

Daniel S. Ruzumna
(admitted *pro hac vice*)
Eric Beinhorn
(admitted *pro hac vice*)
Bharath Palle (BBO #711502)
PATTERSON BELKNAP WEBB
& TYLER LLP
1133 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 336-2034
druzumna@pbwt.com
ebeinhorn@pbwt.com
bpalle@pbwt.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

(Counsel continued on inside cover)

Joshua Tepfer

(*pro hac vice* forthcoming)

EXONERATION PROJECT

311 North Aberdeen Street, 3rd Floor

Chicago, Illinois 60607

(312) 789-4955

josh@exonerationproject.org

Kathrina Szymborski Wolfkot

(admitted *pro hac vice*)

RODERICK AND SOLANGE

MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER

501 H Street NE, Suite 275

Washington, D.C. 20002

(518) 926-9355

kathrina.wolfkot@macarthurjustice.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
INTRODUCTION	7
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. The United States and Massachusetts Constitutions Compel the Commonwealth to Further Investigate the Pervasive and Systemic Misconduct by the SPD	11
II. Previous Investigations and Disclosures of Police and Prosecutorial Misconduct Have Resulted in Exoneration of the Wrongfully Convicted.....	17
A. Jeffrey Santos	19
B. John Thompson.....	21
C. Lamonte McIntyre.....	23
D. India Spellman	25
E. Leon Benson	27
F. Herman Williams	28
G. The ‘Watts’ Exonerations	30
III. Faced with the DOJ Report’s Clear Findings of Systemic Police and Prosecutorial Misconduct, the Court Should Declare that the Commonwealth is Duty-Bound to Investigate.....	33
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	12
<i>Bridgeman v. Dist. Attorney for Suffolk Dist.</i> , 476 Mass. 298 (2017)	33, 34
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011).....	36
<i>Comm. For Pub. Counsel Servs. v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 480 Mass. 700 (2018)	34, 35
<i>Commonwealth v. Collins</i> , 470 Mass. 255 (2014)	12
<i>Commonwealth v. Cotto</i> , 471 Mass. 97 (2015)	33, 34
<i>Commonwealth v. Pope</i> , 489 Mass. 790 (2022)	12
<i>Commonwealth v. Ware</i> , 471 Mass. 85 (2015)	13, 18, 34
<i>Cone v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 449 (2009).....	12
<i>Douglas v. City of Springfield</i> , 2016 BL 441547 (D. Mass. Oct. 14, 2016)	14
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972).....	12
<i>Matter of Grand Jury Investigation</i> , 485 Mass. 641 (2020)	12

<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	13
---	----

Other Authorities

<i>After More Than 20 Years in Prison, Indianapolis Man Exonerated in Murder and Set Free</i> , INDYSTAR (Mar. 9, 2023).....	27, 28
Anna Dalcortivo and Alyssa Oursler, <i>India Spellman was Wrongfully Convicted When She Was Just 17</i> , THE NATION (Nov. 8, 2022)	26
Jennifer Gonnerman, <i>How One Woman’s Fight to Save Her Family Helped Lead to a Mass Exoneration</i> , THE NEW YORKER (May 21, 2018)	30, 31, 32, 33
Alexandra Gross, <i>John Thompson</i> , THE NATIONAL REGISTRY OF EXONERATIONS (Oct. 4, 2017)	22
Grace Hauck, <i>A Corrupt Chicago Cop Destroyed Hundreds of Lives. Now Victims Want Justice</i> , USA TODAY (Feb. 8, 2023)	30
<i>India Spellman</i> , PHILADELPHIA JUSTICE PROJECT	25, 26
Innocence Project, <i>Prosecutorial Oversight: A National Dialogue in the Wake of Connick v. Thompson</i> (Mar. 2016)	21, 22
Innocence Project, <i>Herman Williams is Exonerated After Nearly Three Decades of Wrongful Conviction</i> (Sept. 6, 2022)	29
<i>John Thompson, Death-Row Exoneree and Social Justice Activist, Has Died</i> , DEATH PENALTY INFORMATION CENTER (Oct. 5, 2017)	21
Peggy Lowe, <i>Niko Quinn Spent 30 Years Trying to Tell the Truth About a Double Murder in Kansas City, Kansas</i> , KCUR (Oct. 4, 2022)	23, 24
Peggy Lowe, <i>An Innocent Kansas Man Spent 23 Years in Prison. His Release Exposed Decades of Police Corruption</i> , KCUR (Oct. 19, 2022)	25
Mass. R. Crim. P. 14(a)(1)(A)(iii)	12
Mass. R. Prof. C. 3.4(a), 3.8(d), 3.8(g), 3.8(i)	12

Mary Mcinerney, <i>Wrongfully Convicted Man Now Free, Thanks to Law Professors and Students</i> , UNIVERSITY OF SAN FRANCISCO SCHOOL OF LAW (Mar. 15, 2023).....	27
Tara Molina, <i>Herman Williams Exonerated, Released From Prison After Serving Nearly 30 Years for a Murder he Didn't Commit</i> , CBS NEWS (Sept. 6, 2022).....	28, 29
Rich Nye, <i>'The Truth Never Dies. It's Only Rediscovered.'</i> <i>Indy Man Exonerated After 25 Years in Prison</i> , WTHR (Mar. 13, 2023).....	27
Maurice Possley, <i>Jeffrey Santos</i> , THE NATIONAL REGISTRY OF EXONERATIONS (Dec. 17, 2013).....	19, 20, 21
Maurice Possley, <i>Lamonte McIntyre</i> , THE NATIONAL REGISTRY OF EXONERATIONS (Sept. 16, 2022).....	23, 24
Maurice Possley, <i>Herman Williams</i> , THE NATIONAL REGISTRY OF EXONERATIONS (Sept. 26, 2022).....	29
Elina Sadeghian, <i>Judge Finally Agrees to Release First Woman Exonerated by Philly Conviction Integrity Unit</i> , DAVIS VANGUARD (Feb. 12, 2023).....	26
Rick Tulsky, <i>Convicted 23 Years Ago, Kansas Prisoner's Case Exposes Deeply Flawed Justice</i> , INJUSTICEWATCH (Oct. 9, 2017).....	24
Rick Tulsky, <i>Prosecutor of Lamonte McIntyre Threatened Witness in Another Case</i> , INJUSTICEWATCH (Dec. 17, 2017).....	23
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Civ. Rights Div. & U.S. Attorney's Office for the District of Massachusetts, Investigation of the Springfield, Massachusetts Police Department's Narcotics Bureau (2020).....	7
